

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**TODD BRITTON-HARR,
Petitioner,**

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

**F. Clinton Broden (Counsel of Record)
Broden & Mickelsen
2600 State Street
Dallas, Texas 75204
214-720-9552
214-720-9594 (facsimile)
clint@texascrimlaw.com**

**Counsel for Petitioner
Todd Britton-Harr**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INDEX TO APPENDICES.....	v
COVER PAGE.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Proceedings Below.....	5
B. Statement of Relevant Facts.....	6
C. Pretrial Motions, Guilty Plea and Notice and Notice of Appeal.....	6
D. §2255 Evidentiary Hearing.....	7
REASON FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. <i>Lee v. United States</i>	12
C. Instant Case.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Kaushal v. Indiana</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2567.....	11
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017).....	11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 825 F.3d 311 (6 th Cir. 2016), <i>rev'd</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1958 (2017).....	12
<i>United States v. Batamula</i> , 823 F.3d 237 (5 th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Britton-Harr</i> , 578 Fed. Appx. 444 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	5, 16
<i>United States v. Kayode</i> , 777 F.3d 719 (5 th Cir. 2014).....	11
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	2, 5
<u>Rules</u>	
Tex. R. App. P.25.2(a)(2)(A).....	9

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix 1	Order from United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>United States v. Britton-Harr</i> dated May 21, 2018
Appendix 2	Order from United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit in <i>United States v. Britton-Harr</i> dated May 2, 2018
Appendix 3	Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>United States v. Britton-Harr</i> , No. 2:10-CR-01164 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2017)
